Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

September 15, 2004

MEMORANDUM TO: Distribution

FROM: John Spitaleri Shaw
Acting Assistant Secretary
Office of EnvironmentsxSafefy a ealth
SUBJECT: Annual Progress Reports on Implementation of
Greening the Government Executive Orders 13101
and 13148

The purpose of this memorandum is to request your assistance in providing data
necessary for the annual progress reports for fiscal year (FY) 2004 on the
Department of Energy’s (DOE) implementation of Executive Orders 13101 and
13148. These reports are due to the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ),
the Office of Management and Budget, and the Environmental Protection Agency
in March 2005. Pursuant to DOE Order 450.1, I am responsible for coordinating
the complex-wide data collection for these annual progress reports and their
preparation, and you are responsible for ensuring that all sites under your purview
make such information available to the Office of Environment, Safety and

Health (EH).

The reports will reflect the Department’s performance for FY 2004 on meeting
Federal agency environmental management system (EMS), pollution prevention
and environmentally preferable purchasing goals and requirements. The pollution
prevention website is available for reporting FY 2004 data on reductions in the
generation of waste and the release of pollutants to the environment, procurement
of recycled-content materials and environmentally preferable products, and other
pollution prevention accomplishments (www.eh.doe.gov/p2). Beginning

October 1, 2004, the pollution prevention and recycling coordinators at sites
under your purview will be provided with access to this website along with
instructions on entering their FY 2004 performance data and site-specific
accomplishments electronically. A directory of pollution prevention and
recycling coordinators is provided for your information at attachment 1.

In addition to profiling the Department’s pollution prevention performance, the
reports will also present information on DOE’s progress in implementing the
EMS provisions of EO 13148 and DOE Order 450.1. The Department is
committed to implementing the EMS requirements of the Orders by December 31,
2005. EH will continue to compile information on the Department’s EMS
progress based on data to be provided by your designated points of contact on the



current status of EMS implementation at each of your sites. It is important for EH
to have up-to-date information on the status of EMSs at your sites because DOE,
along with other Federal agencies, will be scored by CEQ on its progress in
meeting EO 13148 goals for EMS implementation. A list of line management
points of contact for EMS implementation is provided for your information at
attachment 2.

I am requesting that the pollution prevention data needed for the Department’s EO
13101 and EO 13148 progress reports from those sites under your purview be
recorded electronically on the aforementioned pollution prevention website by the
timelines shown in attachment 3.

Questions concerning the FY 2004 progress reports may be directed to Jane
Powers, EH-43, at (202) 586-7301 or jane.powers@eh.doe.gov.

Attachments (3)
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DISTRIBUTION:

Program Secretarial Officers:

Margaret Chu, Director, Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
David Garman, Assistant Secretary for Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy
Paul Golan, Acting Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management

Mark Maddox, Acting Assistant Secretary for Fossil Energy

William Magwood, Director, Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology
Raymond Orbach, Director, Office of Science

Michael Owen, Director, Office of Legacy Management

Administrators for Power Marketing Administrations:

Stephen Wright, Administrator, Bonneville Power Administration
Charles Borchardt, Administrator, Southeastern Power Administration
Michael Diehl, Administrator, Southwestern Power Administration
Michael Hacskaylo, Administrator, Western Area Power Administration

Operations and Field Office Managers:

Marvin Gunn, Jr., Manager, Chicago Operations Office

Elizabeth Sellers, Manager, Idaho Operations Office

Gerald Boyd, Manager, Oak Ridge Operations Office

Keith Klein, Manager, Richland Operations Office

Jeffrey Allison, Manager, Savannah River Operations Office

John Kersten, Manager, Golden Field Office

Robert Warther, Manager, Ohio Field Office

Frazer Lockhart, Manager, Rocky Flats Field Office

Rita Bajura, Director, National Energy Technology Laboratory (Morgantown)
William Gibson, Jr., Project Manager, Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project Office

National Nuclear Security Administration

THRU: .;Emes J. Mangeno, NNSA inior Advisor, Environment, Safety and Health

Manager, Sandia Site Office

Manager, Kansas City Site Office

Manager, Pantex Site Office

Manager, Livermore Site Office

Manager, Nevada Site Office

Manager, Y-12 Site Office

Manager, Savannah River Site Office

Manager, Los Alamos Site Office

Director, NNSA Service Center, Albuquerque

Deputy Administrator for Defense Programs

Deputy Administrator for Nuclear Nonproliferation
Associate Administrator for Infrastructure and Environment
Associate Administrator for Management and Administration



Pollution Prevention/Recycling
Coordinators

NNSA Service Center, Albq

Mike Sweitzer/Cristina Houston/Charlie Henn
msweitzer@doeal.gov/chouston@doeal.gov/
chenn@doeal.gov

Kansas City Site Office
Phil Keary/Bill Schlosberg
pkeary@kcp.com/wschlosberg@kcp.com

Los Alamos National Laboratory

Joe Vozella/Tom Starke/Dennis Hjeresen
jvozella@doeal.gov/tps@lanl.gov
d_hjeresen@acs.org

Pantex Plant
Craig Snider
csnider@pantex.doe.gov

Sandia National Laboratories/CA
Carolyn Holloway/Laurie Farren
cholloway@doeal.gov/ljfarre@sandia.gov

Sandia National Laboratories/NM
Carolyn Holloway/Jack Mizner
cholloway(@doeal.gov/jhmizne@sandia.gov

Waste Isolation Pilot Plant
Celeste Marsh
celeste.march@wipp.ws

Chicago Operations Office
Antanas Bindokas
antanas.bindokas@ch.doe.gov

Ames Laboratory
Dan Kayser
kayser@ameslab.gov

Argonne National Laboratory-East
Joshi Kaushik/Barbara Markwenas
kaushik.joshi@ch.doe.gov/bmarkwenas@anl.gov

Argonne National Laboratory — West
William Bass/Adrian Collins
greg.bass@anlw.anl.gov/
adrian.collins@anlw.anl.gov

Brookhaven National Laboratory

Terri Kneitel/Glen Todzia/George Good
kneitel@bnl.gov/todzia@bnl.gov
goode@bnl.gov
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Environmental Measurements Laboratory
Al Crescenzi
alcres@eml.doe.gov

Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory
Sally Arnold/Eric Mieland
sally.arnold@ch.doe.gov/mieland@fnal.gov

New Brunswick Laboratory
Eric Dallmann
eric.dallmann@ch.doe.gov

Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory
Jeffrey Makiel/Tom McGeachen

jmakiel@pppl.gov/tmcgeach@pppl.gov

Albany Research Center
Steve Curfman/Greg Slavens
curfman@alrc.doe.gov/slavens@alrc.doe.gov

Bonneville Power Administration
James Meyer/Steve Sander
jrmeyer@bpa.gov/srsander@bpa.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory —
Morgantown

Bruce Webster

webster@netl.doe.gov

National Energy Technology Laboratory — Pittsburgh
Bruce Webster
webster@netl.doe.gov

National Petroleum Technology Office
David Alleman
dalleman@npto.doe.gov

National Renewable Energy Laboratory

Matt Graham/Robert Westby/Steve Blazek
matt.graham@go.doe.gov/robert westby@nrel.gov
steve.blazek@go.doe.gov

Naval Petroleum & Oil Shale Reserves
(CO,UT,WY)

Michael Taylor
mike.taylor@rmotc.doe.gov

Southeastern Power Administration
Herbert Nadler
herbn@sepa.fed.us

Southwestern Power Administration
Darlene Low
darlene.low@swpa.gov



Strategic Petroleum Reserve Project
Management Office

Katherine Batiste/Terry Heaton
katherine.batiste@spr.doe.gov
teresa.heaton@spr.doe.gov

Western Area Power Administration
Gene Iley/David Pearson
iley@wapa.gov/pearson@wapa.gov

Office of Depository Development (Yucca)
Scott Wade/Lee Bishop
Scott wade@ymp.gov/lee_bishop@ymp.gov

Idaho Operations Office
Robert Stump/Robert Starck
stumprc@id.doe.gov/starckra@id.doe.gov

Grand Junction Projects Office
Don Metzler/Cheri Bahrke
donald.metzler@gjo.doe.gov
cheri.bahrke@gjo.doe.gov

Idaho National Engineering & Environmental
Laboratory

Robert Stump/Anne Dustin
stumprc@id.doe.gov/dustal@inel.gov

Nevada Site Office
Carol Shelton
shelton@nv.doe.gov

Nevada Test Site/North Las Vegas Facility
Vicky Davis/Alfred Karns
davis@nv.doe.gov/karnsaj@nv.doe.gov

Livermore Site Office
Karin King
karin.king@oak.doe.gov

Energy Technology Engineering Center
Karin King/Ravnesh Amar
karin.king@oak.doe.gov/ravnesh.amar@boeing.com

Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
Karin King/Nancy Rothermich
karin.king@oak.doe.gov/neorothermich@]Ibl.gov

Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
Karin King/Thomas Kato
karin.king@oak.doe.gov/kato3@lInl.gov

Stanford Linear Accelerator Center
Karin King/Richard Cellamare
karin.king@oak.doe.gov
rcellamare@slac.stanford.edu
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Ohio Field Office

Pete Yerace/Richard Govers
pete.yerace@fernald.gov
rgovers@chamberlaingroup.net

Ashtabula Closure Project
John Ganz
john.ganz@ohio.doe.gov

Columbus Closure Project

Pete Greenwalt/Steve Schmucker
pete.greenwalt@ohio.doe.gov
schmucks@battelle.org

Fernald Closure Project

Ed Skintik/John Sattler/Elizabeth Brucken
elizabeth.brucken@fernald.gov
ed.skintik@fernald.gov/john.sattler@fernald.gov

Miamisburg Closure Project
Frank Schmaltz/Christine Lee
frank.schmaltz@ohio.doe.gov/leecb@doe-md.gov

West Valley Demonstration Project

Jennifer Dundas/Jerald Hoch/Donald Klenk/
Herman R. Moore
jennifer.m.dundas@wv.doe.gov/hochj@wvnsco.com
klenkd@wvnsco.com/herman.r.moore@wyv.doe.gov

Oak Ridge Operations Office

Richard Martin/Richard Meehan/Vince Adams/
Harvey Rice
martinrw(@oro.doe.gov/meehanrw@oro.doe.gov
adamsv(@oro.doe.gov/riceh@oro.doe.gov

East Tennessee Technology Park

Richard Frounfelker/Lori Manis/Larry Long
frounfelkerRE@oro.doe.gov/Imanis@dpra.com/
longlw@bechteljacobs.org

Oak Ridge Institute for Science and Education
Walter L. Warnick/T. Wantland
warnickw(@osti.gov/wantlant@orau.gov

Oak Ridge National Laboratory
Mac Roddye/Susan R.C. Michaud
sun@ornl.gov/roddyelc@ornl.gov

Oak Ridge Y-12 National Security Complex
Richard Martin/Jam Gilbert
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/gtl@y12.doe.gov

Office of Scientific and Technical Information
Richard Martin/Bryan Williams/B. Webster
martinrw(@oro.doe.gov/williamsb@osti.gov
websterb@osti.gov



Paducah Gaseous Diffusion Plant

Richard Martin/W. David Tidwell/Brian A. Bowers
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/tidwellwd@ornl.gov
babowers@lan-ky-com

Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant

Richard Martin/Dewintus Perkins/Mitch Newman
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/qpk@ornl.gov/
mitch.newman@wastren.com

Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator Facility
Barbara Morgan/Linda Evan
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/bmorgan@jlab.org
lle@jlab.org

Weldon Spring Site Remedial Action Project
Richard Martin/Ton Pauling/Terri Uhlmeyer
martinrw@oro.doe.gov/tpauling@wssrap.com
tuhlmeyer@wssrap.com

Rocky Flats Field Office
Dave Hicks
dave.hicks@rf.doe.gov

Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site
Dave Hicks
dave.hicks@rf.doe.gov

Richland Operations Office
Oscar Holgado
oscar_m_holgado@rl.gov

Office of River Protection

Oscar Holgado/Gae Neath/Michael Royack
oscar_m_holgado@rl.gov/gae_m_neath@rl.gov
michael j royack@rl.gov

Hanford Site
Oscar Holgado/Joe Coenenbergo
oscar_m_holgado@rl.gov/joe_g coenenberg@rl.gov

Pacific Northwest National Laboratory
Terri L. Aldridge
theresa 1 aldridge@rl.gov

Savannah River Operations Office
Stephen Mackmull
stephen.muckmull@srs.gov

Savannah River Site

Tom Coffield/John Harley/Sarita Berry
tim.coffield@srs.gov/john.harley@srs.gov
sarita.berry@srs.gov
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Program Office Pollution Prevention
Contacts

Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
Narendra Mathur

Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy
Othalene Lawrence

Office of Environmental Management
Greg McBrien

Office of Fossil Energy
Craig Zamuda

Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology
Rajendra Sharma

Office of Science
Arnold Edelman

National Nuclear Security Administration
James Mangeno

Office of Management, Budget and Evaluation
Richard Langston

Office of Independent Oversight and Performance
Ching-San Huang



Attachment 2

EMS IMPLEMENTATION AT DOE SITES
(List of Sites and Programs Responsible for EMS Implementation)

Office of Environmental Management
POC: lawrence.bailey@hg.doe.gov, EM-3
= FEast Tennessee Technology Park
= Office of River Protection (CH2MHill)
= Richland (Fluor Daniels Hanford; Bechtel Hanford))
= Paducah Site
= Portsmouth Gaseous Diffusion Plant
= Savannah River Site
=  West Valley Demonstration Project
» Fernald Environmental Management Project
* Mound Site/Miamisburg Closure Project
= Rocky Flats Environmental Technology Site Closure Project
= Waste [solation Pilot Plant

Office of Fossil Energy
POC: craig.zamuda@hg.doe.gov, FE-7; Alternate: connie.lorenz@hgqg.doe.gov, FE-7
= National Energy Technology Laboratory (MGN/PGH)
= Albany Research Center
= Strategic Petroleum Reserve
= Naval Petroleum and Oil Shale Reserves CO/UT/WY

National Nuclear Safety Administration
POC: robert.peterson@nnsa.doe.gov, NA-117
= Sandia National Laboratories (NM)
= Sandia National Laboratories (CA)
= Los Alamos National Laboratory
= Lawrence Livermore National Laboratory
= Nevada Test Site
POC: samuel.johnson@nnsa.doe.gov, NA-124
= Pantex Plant
» Y-12 National Security Complex
= Kansas City Plant
Savannah River Tritium Facility
POC: DenkoAR@NAVSEA.NAVY.MIL, NA-30
= Bettis Atomic Power Laboratory
= Knolls Atomic Power Laboratory (NY)

Office of Nuclear Energy, Science and Technology

POC: rajendra.sharma@hgq.doe.gov, NE-70; Alternate: mark.janaskie@hq.doe.gov, NE-70
= [daho National Engineering and Environmental Laboratory
= Argonne National Laboratory (West)
» [daho Advanced Mixed Waste Treatment Facility
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Office of Science
POC: sat.goel@science.doe.gov, SC-83
= Ames National Laboratory
= Argonne National Laboratory (East)
» Brookhaven National Laboratory
= Fermi National Accelerator Laboratory
= Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory
= QOak Ridge National Laboratory
= Qak Ridge Institute for Science Education
= Pacific Northwest National Laboratory
= Princeton Plasma Physics Laboratory
= Stanford Linear Accelerator Center
» Thomas Jefferson National Accelerator Laboratory

Office of Energy Efficiency and Renewable Energy
POC: roselle.drahushak-crow(@go.doe.gov, Golden Field Office
Alternate: teri.harris@go.doe.gov, Golden Field Office

= National Renewable Energy Laboratory

Office of Civilian Radioactive Waste Management
POC: dong.kim@rw.doe.gov, RW-20E
Alternate: scott wade@notes.ymp.gov, YMP

*  Yucca Mountain Geologic Repository Project

Power Administrations
=  Bonneville Power Administration
POC: Steve Sander srsander(@bpa.gov; Alternate: James Meyer jrmeyer@bpa.gov
= Southwestern Power Administration
POC: darlene.low@swpa.gov
=  Western Area Power Administration
POC: Jim Hartman hartman@wapa.gov

Office of Legacy Management
POC: rbush@gjo.doe.gov, LM-50
= Grand Junction
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Attachment 3

P2 Performance Tracking and Reporting System -- Data Entry Timelines

Activity Date
Web site opens for data entry for EO 13101 and EO 13148 annual October 1, 2004
reports, and for P2 award nominations
Sites complete entry of EO 13148 report data (Pollution Prevention) December 3, 2004
Sites submit P2 best-in-class awards nominations to Program Offices December 17, 2004
Sites complete entry of EO 13101 report data (Environmentally December 31, 2004

Preferable Procurement)

Program Offices select P2 best-in-class awards and notify EH-1 January 7, 2005






